
AGENDA

PENSION BOARD

Friday, 27th October, 2017, at 10.00 am Ask for: Denise Fitch

Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416090

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership 

Scheme Employer Representatives (4)

Kent County Council (2) <Mrs M Crabtree (Chairman) and Mrs R Binks

District/Medway Council (1) Councillor D Monk

Police/Fire & Rescue (1) Ms A Kilpatrick

Scheme Employee Representatives (4)

KCC (1)

Medway/Districts (1)

Trade Unions (1)

Mr J Peden 

Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman)

Ms S Lysaght

Kent Active Retirement Fellowship (1) Mr D Coupland 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Apologies 

2. Declarations of Interest by Panel members on items on the agenda for this meting 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 (Pages 3 - 6)

4. Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts and External Audit (Pages 7 - 124)

5. ACCESS Pooling Update (Pages 125 - 126)

6. Fund Employer Matters (Pages 127 - 130)



7. Implementation of the Markers in Finance Instruments Derivative (MiFID II) (Pages 
131 - 134)

8. Date of next meeting 
The next meeting of the Panel will be held on 24 April 2018 at 10.00am

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Thursday, 19 October 2017



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Wantsum Room, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 4 July 2017.

PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree (Chairman), Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr D Coupland, Ms A Kilpatrick, Mrs S Lysaght and Mr J Peden

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Mr N Vickers (Business 
Partner (Pension Fund)), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)) and 
Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Membership 
(Item 1)

(1) It was noted that following the May elections Mrs Crabtree and Mrs Binks had 
been appointed as KCC’s two employer representatives.   

(2) In accordance with the agreed constitution of this Board, the Chairman must 
be a Kent County Council Elected Member.  The Board endorsed the appointment of 
Mrs Crabtree as Chairman of the Board.

2. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda 
(Item )

None

3. Minutes - 14 October 2016 
(Item 2)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4. Introduction to the Pensions Board/ Pension  Consultation 
(Item 3)

(1) Mr Vickers gave a presentation on the background to the establishment of the 
Board and its remit. He answered questions from members of the Board.

(2) Mr Vickers referred to the survey for Local Pension Boards and Chairmen of 
Superannuation Fund Committees from the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) on the 
effectiveness and operational efficiency of the new governance arrangements with 
particular emphasis on the role and function of the Local Pension Board.  A copy of 
this survey would be emailed to members of the Board. 

(3) RESOLVED that the introduction and survey be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5. Pensions Administration 
(Item 4)

(1) Ms Cheatle introduced a report which provided members with a 
comprehensive update of administration issues including, workload position, 
achievements against Key Performance Indicators, Guaranteed Minimum Pension 
(GMP) Reconciliation and the pension administration software product.

(2) Ms Cheatle responded to questions from the Board which included the 
following:

 In relation to the amount of correspondence dealt with by the team, Ms 
Cheatle confirmed that as part of the pension administration software, 
consideration was being given to piloting a self-service module which 
would give employees access to data via a Pin number.   If it was 
decided to proceed with this the employees would be given the option 
to have a paper copy. If it was decided to proceed members of the 
scheme would have access to their Annual Benefit Illustrations on-line 
however they would still be given the option to have a paper copy.  

 In response to a question on whether Ms Cheatle had adequate staff 
resources, she explained that there were always vacancies in the team.  
This was a complex area of work where experienced staff were in 
demand.  It was extremely difficult to recruit experienced staff and 
therefore the emphasis was on training/developing staff.  There tended 
to be a loss of a third of trainees either because they decided that the 
work was not for them or they moved on to other authorities. 

 Ms Cheatle confirmed that she was looking at options to deal with the 
backlog caused by the requirement to produce annual statements. 

 Mr Vickers expressed the view that the way forward was through the 
use of technology, for example self-service. 

 In response to a question on GMP reconciliation and information for 
members, Ms Cheatle gave a brief summary and confirmed that this 
was not an issue for those currently in the scheme and deferred 
pensioners. She stated that she would be bringing a further report to 
the Pension Board and the Superannuation Fund Committee.

(3) RESOLVED that the report and response to questions be noted.

6. ACCESS Pooling Update 
(Item 5)

(1) Mr Vickers  and Mrs Mings introduced a report which gave the background to 
and updated the Committee on the progress made on pooling including discussions 
with the Local Government  Minister, the establishment of the ACCESS Joint 
Committee, investment manager rationalisation and operator procurement.

(2) Mr Vickers and Mrs Mings answered questions from the Board which included 
the following:

 In response to a question on whether the set up costs of ACCESS  
were offset or a detriment on contribution costs, Mr Vickers explained 

Page 4



that set up costs were not significant, they were approximately £5 
million on accounts worth £30 billion.  The main driver was the cost of 
savings. Fund managers were volunteering fee reductions but the Kent 
Fund had the lowest Fund Manager costs of all the ACCESS 
authorities. 

 Mr Vickers confirmed that ACCESS would initially rent the services of a  
Common Investment Vehicle (CIV) operator with a view to building its 
own in future.   

 Mrs Mings clarified that after the establishment of the  CIV the individual 
ACCESS  Funds would still make their own decisions regarding the 
class of funds to invest in and fund managers.  The operator would 
have the legal relationship with the Fund Manager.  Mr Vickers 
confirmed the level of responsibility for investment was predominately 
at Fund level and that the main role of the ACCESS Joint Committee 
was to manage the relationship with the operator.  Mrs Mings explained 
that there would be a contract between the operator and each of the 11 
Local Authorities, the client function would be a contract manager role. 

 In response to a question on the rental cost of the CIV over 5 years, 
Mrs Mings stated that it was expected that the operator would charge 
on the value of investments in the CIV and therefore the view on how 
much was invested would be important; it would take time to get the 
£30 billion of funds into the pool.   There would be savings on 
investment management costs so potentially it would be cost neutral 
over time. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

7. Fund Employer Matters 
(Item 6)

(1) Mrs Mings introduced a report which provided information on employers for 
the period to 31 March 2017 including the split between active and ceased, 
contributions from employers for quarter 4 of 2016/17, bodies admitted to the fund 
since the Board last met, the 31 March 2016 fund valuation, an appeal to the 
pensions ombudsman and an update on academies.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

8. Common Investment Vehicle (CIV)  Board - Union representation 
(Item )

(1) Mrs Lysaght raised on behalf of Unison the issue of union   representation on 
the CIV Board.  

(1) Mr Vickers explained that membership of the ACCESS Joint Committee had 
already been formally approved by each of the 11 constituent authorities, which was 
one voting Member from each authority. There was provision for the Committee to 
co-opt non-voting persons. He suggested that representations should be made by 
UNISON to Mr Simkins, the KCC representative on the Joint Committee.  However 
he also pointed out that decision making regarding Superannuation Fund matters 
would still be made at local level and that UNISON already had representation on 
that Committee

Page 5



(2) RESOLVED that the response be noted. 
 

9. Date of next meeting 
(Item 7)

It was agreed that the next meeting of the Board would be held on 27 October 2017 
at 10.00am and arrangements would be made for the Board to meet in March 2018.

 

Page 6



By: Corporate Director of Finance 

To: Pensions Board – 27 October 2017

Subject: SUPERANNUATION FUND REPORT & ACCOUNTS AND
EXTERNAL AUDIT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To present the Report and Accounts of the Superannuation
Fund for 2016/17 and the External Audit Findings Report.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. A copy of the Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2017 together with copies of the Fund’s policy 
documents is attached at appendix 1 - 6.

2. The external auditor’s Audit Findings Report which wholly relates to the 
accounts is also attached at appendix 7. The audit of the accounts is 
complete and an audit opinion was issued on 27 July. 

3.  The Fund’s Accounts were approved by Governance and Audit 
Committee on 19 July. 

4. At its meeting on 8 September the Superannuation Fund Committee 
agreed to: 

(1) Approve the Superannuation Fund Annual Report 

(2) Note the content of the Accounts for 2016/17 and the Fund 
policies. 

(3) Confirm that the Report and Accounts can be published to the Kent 
Pension Fund website

(4) Note the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report, and

(5) Note the position with regard to Governance and Audit Committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS

5. Members are asked to note this report.

Alison Mings
Treasury and Investments Manager
Tel: 03000 416488
E-mail: Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



www.kentpensionfund.co.uk

Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund
Investment Strategy  
Statement 2017

Page 9



Page 2 Kent County Council Superannuation Fund Investment Strategy Statement

Investment Strategy Statement 2017

Introduction

1. Regulation 7(1) of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016 requires administering authorities to formulate and to publish a statement of their 
investment strategy, in accordance with guidance issued from time to time by the Secretary of State 

2. Kent County Council is responsible for administering the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund 
under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations. The Council has a duty to ensure 
that scheme funds not immediately required to pay pension benefits are suitably invested and to 
take proper advice in the execution of this function. It has delegated these responsibilities to the 
Superannuation Fund Committee.

3. The Committee has prepared the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) in accordance with the 
Guidance on Preparing and Maintaining an Investment Strategy Statement.

4. In September 2016 the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) published 
Guidance on Preparing and Maintaining an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). This replaces the 
previous requirement for a Statement of Investment Principles and the ISS must be published by 1 
April 2017.

5. The ISS 
[...]
s on its behalf to fully comply with the Financial Reporting 
Council’s (FRC) UK Stewardship Code and to fully participate in voting at company Annual General 
Meetings. Engagement with companies is taken very seriously and this is regularly discussed with 

Investment Strategy Statement 2017

Page 15



   Kent County Council Superannuation Fund Investment Strategy Statement   Page 8

investment managers. The investment managers report to the Committee quarterly on corporate 
governance issues including voting.

Advice

28. The Committee takes advice and information from:

•	 The Council’s Section 151 Officer and his staff;
•	 Barnett Waddingham the Fund’s actuary;
•	 Hymans Robertson the Fund’s investment consultant;
•	 Investment managers;
•	 Discussions with other LGPS funds;
•	 Attendance at seminars and conferences; and
•	 Financial press and media.

March 2017

Kent County Council
Pension Section 

Fund benefits and contributions

Lower Ground Floor
Invicta House

County Square
Maidstone

Kent  ME14 1XX

03000 413 488

pensions@kent.gov.uk

Kent County Council
Treasury and Investments 

Fund accounting and employer governance

Room 2.53
Sessions House

County Hall
Maidstone

Kent  ME14 1XQ

03000 416 431

investments.team@kent.gov.uk

www.kentpensionfund.co.uk

Investment Strategy Statement 2017

Page 16



www.kentpensionfund.co.uk

Kent County Council
Superannuation Fund
Report and Accounts 2017

Page 17



Page 2 Kent County Council Superannuation Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17

Contents

Report and Accounts 2017

Contents Page number

Introduction and Overview 3

Investments 14

Administration 21

Actuary’s Report 33

Financial Statements 35

Independent Auditor’s Report 67

Page 18



 
Page 3 Kent County Council Superannuation Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17

Introduction and Overview

Chairman’s foreword

The last year has seen a very significant growth in the value of the Pension Fund, with a return of 21% the 
Fund increased in value
[...]
mber of pensioners also increased but lower than forecast CPI resulted in lower actual pension 
payments. In 2014-15 there was a one off transfer payment of £63.7m to the Greater Manchester Pension 
Fund which resulted in negative income from dealing with Members in that year.

Net investment income was mainly in line with forecast and takes into account higher management 
expenses due to the growth in fund valuations.

2016 Triennial Valuation

The Triennial valuation as at 31 March 2016 calculated a funding level of 89%.  (2013 - 83%).

The funding level as a percentage has increased due to good investment returns and employer 
contributions although it has been partly offset due to changes in the financial assumptions used.

The increase in the funding level would normally result in lower employer contributions being required 
going forward however the lower expected long term return on investments (discount rate) has 
resulted in higher long term pension liabilities. This, coupled with a shorter recovery period of 17 years 
as compared to 20 years previously, has resulted in slightly higher contribution rates for employers 
and a general increase in Payroll has resulted in a higher contributions overall.   Pension payments are 
projected to go up in line with CPI and a marginal increase in number of members retiring.

Details of the Actuary’s assumptions used are included in the Barnett Waddingham report on page 34.

Investment income and management costs are projected to rise at a steady rate.

The Table below shows the forecast cash flow for the next three years based on the Actuary’s 
assumptions.

3 year cash flow forecast

2017-18
£m

2018-19
£m

2019-20
£m

Contributions 222 228 234
Pension payments -223 -234 -252
Investment income 116 122 128
Management costs -20 -22 -24
Net Cash Flow 95 94 86

2016-17 performance

During 2016-17 the Fund increased in value by £967.6m (21%) as the result of a net return on 
investments of £951.7m, and net inflow in respec
[...]
he effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the Scheme. 

The Board is composed of 8 members; 4 employer representatives and 4 member representatives. 
Board members serve for a 4 year term.

Of the employer representatives 2 are drawn from the County Council, 1 is nominated by the 
12 district and Medway councils, and 1 is nominated by the other employers. Of the 4 member 
representatives there is 1 trade union representative, 1 KCC staff representative, 1 representative of 
Medway and district councils, and 1 representative of the Kent Active Retirement Fellowship. 
The Chair of the Board is a KCC elected member and the Vice Chair is elected by the Board.

The Board meets twice a year with secretarial support provided by KCC Democratic services. 
Details of all Board meetings including all unrestricted meeting papers, are available on the Kent 
County Council website.

All representatives receive appropriate training and development and all costs of attending 
meetings and additional costs of attending training courses are reimbursed from the Fund.

Kent County Council
Pension Section 

Fund benefits and contributions

Lower Ground Floor
Invicta House

County Square
Maidstone

Kent  ME14 1XX

03000 413 488

pensions@kent.gov.uk

Kent County Council
Treasury and Investments 

Fund accounting and employer governance

Room 2.53
Sessions House

County Hall
Maidstone

Kent  ME14 1XQ

03000 416 431

investments.team@kent.gov.uk
Page 124



By: Corporate Director of Finance

To: Pensions Board – 27 October 2017

Subject: ACCESS POOLING UPDATE

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To update on progress on pooling.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report is to update on progress on pooling.

JOINT COMMITTEE

2. The Joint Committee (JC) has met twice. Cllr. Andrew Reid from Suffolk has been 
elected as Chairman and Cllr. Richard Stogdon from East Sussex as Vice 
Chairman.  Minutes of the meetings are circulated to the Superannuation Fund 
Committee.  A further meeting is being arranged for December 2017.  
Commencing meetings of a decision making body is a major step forward.

COMMUNICATION WITH DCLG

3. All the pools were asked to provide an update to DCLG in July on the progress 
being made with the pooling arrangements and a copy of the response from 
Marcus Jones is attached at appendix 1.

PASSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGER PROCUREMENT

4. The ACCESS Funds have awarded a contract for their combined passive mandate 
to UBS Asset Management (UK) Ltd. It is anticipated that once the contract has 
been signed (Andy Wood has delegated authority to sign on behalf of the Kent 
Fund) assets will be transferred by March 2018. 

INVESTMENT MANAGER RATIONALISATION

5. As reported to the last meeting of the Board the ACCESS Funds agreed to 
commission a piece of work to review the current investment manager structures 
of the 11 Funds in order to better identify areas of cross-over and areas where 
there are significant differences of approach. 

6. bfinance was commissioned to:

 Prepare a “map” of existing holdings,
 Assess those holdings for suitability within the sub-fund structure,

Page 125

Agenda Item 5



 Make recommendations on the initial population of sub-funds, and
 Consider the impact on fees.

7. The OWG has received the bfinance report and used it to inform the CIV Operator 
Procurement. 

8. It is anticipated, given advice received from Squire, Patton, Boggs (SPB) the legal 
adviser to the Operator procurement exercise, that the initial sub-fund structure will 
be based on existing investment manager mandates of individual Funds. Over the 
next few months the report’s recommendations will be further reviewed as Funds 
will need to agree on the most appropriate mandates.

9. The bfinance report is highly supportive of the current Kent Fund manager roster 
and the Superannuation Fund Committee at its next meeting in November will be 
asked to agree the Kent investment in the initial sub-funds.

10. The intention is that the sub-fund structure will be agreed by all ACCESS Funds by 
1 February 2018, when the Operator’s contract commences, so that they can go 
ahead and seek authorisation from the FCA for the establishment of the sub-
funds. 

OPERATOR PROCUREMENT

9. The Invitation to Tender (ITT) and OJEU notice was issued on 5 September with 
responses received on 6 October 2017. Responses will be evaluated by a panel of 
officers and members in October / November. The Joint Committee is scheduled 
to approve the recommended supplier on or around 20 November and to 
recommend the contract award to individual Funds for their approval during late 
November / early December. 

10. The Superannuation Fund Committee was asked to agree to delegate to the 
Corporate Director of Finance in consultation with the Chair of the Superannuation 
Committee the approval of the contract. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

11. Members are asked to note this report.

Nick Vickers Alison Mings
Business Partner (Pension Fund) Treasury & Investments Manager
Tel: 07920 428575 Tel: 03000 416488
E-mail: nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk E-mail: Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk

Page 126

mailto:nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk


 By: Corporate Director of Finance 

To: Pensions Board – 27 October 2017

Subject: Fund Employer Matters

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To report on information on employers for the period to 30 
June 2017.

FOR 
INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report sets out information on a number of employer related matters 
including details of the employers as at 30 June, matters relating to 
admission bodies since the Board last met in July 2017 and an appeal to 
the Pensions Ombudsman. 

EMPLOYERS IN THE FUND AT 30  JUNE 2017

2. There are currently a total of 600 employers in the Kent Pension Fund.

3. During the 3 months to the end of June 2017 the number of Active 
employers who are regularly paying contributions has increased from 
359 to 367 as the result of 11 new employers joining the Fund, being 2 
parish councils,1 resoultion body, 3 Kent schools changing payroll 
providers and 5 new academy trusts. The number of Ceased employers 
has increased from 230 to 233. These no longer have active contributing 
members in the LGPS and the Fund has an existing or future liability to 
pay pensions.

Page 127

Agenda Item 6



4. The following chart shows the Employers from whom the Fund receives 
monthly contributions, by Employer Group.

5. The following is a list of new Active / Ceased employers in the Kent 
Pension Fund

Active Employers Effective date
Scheduled Bodies
Walmer Parish Council 1 April
Barham Parish Council 1 April
Invicta Law Ltd 1 June

   Kent County Council Incl Schools (Change of Payroll Provider)
  Dover Grammar School 1 April
  Holmesdale School 1 April
  The Malling School 1 April

Academy Trusts
The Areté Trust  1 June
Aletheia Anglican Academies Trust  1 April
Barnsole Primary Trust  1 May
The Inspiring Change Multi Academy Trust  1 June
Endeavour  Academy Trust  1 April

Ceased Employers Effective date
Community Admission Body
Kent College Pembury 1 April
Academy  joined a  Multi-Academy Trust 
Wilmington Boys School Academy 1 April
Wilmington Girls School Academy 1 April

Page 128



CONTRIBUTIONS FROM EMPLOYERS QUARTER 1 2017-18

6. In quarter 1 2017-18 the Fund received £55.3m from Employers in 
respect of their monthly contributions (employer and employee) as 
follows:

APRIL MAY JUNE
£ £ £

Received Early 9,229,792 9,567,508 9,329,874
Cash on 19th 8,995,087 8,485,886 8,456,378
Received Late 451,570 217,665 533,514
Total 18,676,449 18,271,059 18,319,766

7. KCC monitors the timing of receipt of these contributions compared to a 
KPI of 95%. During quarter 1 2017-18 the KPI has been exceeded each 
month with an average 98% of all contributions being received on or 
before the due date.

98% 99% 97%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

APRIL MAY JUNE

Monthly Contributions

KPI - 95%

17/18 Average - 98%

8. The following table shows that KCC and other local authorities have paid 
£36.8m, 67% of all contributions received from employers.

Page 129



EMPLOYER RELATED MATTERS

9. The following admissions were agreed by the Superannuation Fund 
Committee at its meeting on 8 September 2017. 

i)      Solo Services Group Limited
ii) Pabulum Limited

PENSION OMBUDSMAN APPEAL

10. At their meet on 4 July the Board was advised that an LGPS member 
had submitted a complaint to the Pensions Ombudsman in relation to the 
transfer of staff from Fort Pitt Robert Napier Academy to Compass 
Contract Services (UK) Limited. KCC officers have had some dialogue 
with the academy and the Ombudsman but the final decision on this 
complaint is still outstanding.

11. Another LGPS member who was transferred from the academy has 
made an appeal via the internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP).  

RECOMMENDATION

12. The Board is asked to note this employer report

 
Alison Mings Steve Tagg
Treasury & Investments Manager        Senior Accountant Pension Fund
Tel: 03000 416488                                  Tel: 03000 416747
Email: alison.mings@kent.gov.uk Email: steve.tagg@kent.gov.uk 

Page 130

mailto:alison.mings@kent.gov.uk
mailto:steve.tagg@kent.gov.uk


 By: Corporate Director of Finance

To: Pensions Board – 27 October 2017

Subject: IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL 
INSTRUMENTS DERIVATIVE (MiFID II)  

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The Board is asked to note the impact of MiFID II and election for 
professional client status

FOR INFORMATION

                
INTRODUCTION

1. This report outlines the impact of the implementation of the Markets in Financial 
Instrument Directive 2014/65 (“MiFID II”) with effect from 3rd January 2018. At 
its meeting on 8 September the Superannuation Fund Committee agreed that 
elections for professional client status should be made on behalf of the Council 
immediately.

BACKGROUND

2. Under the current UK regime, KCC is automatical
[...]
 all financial 
institutions prior to the change of status on 3rd January 2018. Failure to do so 
would result in the financial institution having to take ‘appropriate action’ which 
could include a termination of the relationship at a significant financial risk to 
the Council. 

11. KCC is not required to renew elections on a regular basis but will be required to 
review the information provided in the opt-up process and notify all institutions 
of any changes in circumstances which could affect their status, for example, if 
the membership of the Committee changed significantly resulting in a loss of 
experience.

ACCESS POOL 

12. The ACCESS Funds are renting the services of an Operator for the Common 
Investment Vehicle (CIV) and they will be a professional investor in their own 
right. KCC will need to opt up in order to access the full range of services and 
sub-funds on offer.  

13. Elections to professional status will be needed for every financial institution that 
KCC continues to use outside of the pool, both existing and new, together with 
a continuing review of all elections. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

14. Members are asked to note that the Superannuation Fund Committee agreed 
to approve delegated responsibility to the Treasury and Investments Manager 
for the purposes of completing the applications. 

Alison Mings
Treasury and Investments Manager
Tel 03000 416488 
Email: alison.mings@kent.gov.uk

Page 133

mailto:alison.mings@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017
	4 Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts and External Audit
	Item 4 Appendix 1 Investment-Strategy-Statement-2017
	Item 4 Appendix 2 Report-and-Accounts-2017
	Item 4 Appendix 3 Statement-of-Investment-Principles-2017
	Item 4 Appendix 4 Communications-Policy-2017
	Item 4 Appendix 5 Funding-Strategy-Statement-2017
	Item 4 Appendix 6 Governance-Compliance-Statement-2017

	5 ACCESS Pooling Update
	6 Fund Employer Matters
	7 Implementation of the Markers in Finance Instruments Derivative (MiFID II)





Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Wantsum Room, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 27 October 2017.

PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree (Chairman), Mrs R Binks, Mr D Coupland, 
Ms A Kilpatrick, Mrs S Lysaght and Mr J Peden

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Lynch (Head of Democratic Services), Ms L Savage 
(Pensions Administration Performance and Operations Manager), Mr S Tagg (Senior 
Accountant - Pension Fund) and Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

10. Apologies 
(Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor David Monk (Medway Council) and Ms 
Barbara Cheatle (Pensions Manager). 

11. Declarations of Interest by Panel members on items on the agenda for this 
meting 
(Item 2)

None

12. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

13. Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts and External Audit 
(Item 4)

(1) Mr Vickers presented the report and Accounts of the Superannuation Fund for 
2016/17 and the External Audit Findings report.

(2) Mr Vickers highlighted the followings points:

 The Accounts were agreed by the Governance and Audit Ctte in July and 
then the Superannuation Fund Committee in Sept each year before being 
presented to the Board.

 The last year had seen a very significant growth in the value of the 
Pension Fund, with a return of 21% the fund increased in value by just 
under £1bn.



2

 39% of the Fund’s portfolio was in Overseas Equities versus the 
benchmark figure of 32%. Given the high returns these had yielded 
£200m had been taken out of equities to bank them.

 A major review of investment strategy had been commissioned, the 
outcome of which would be presented to the next meeting of the Board.

 The Funds’ investments had outperformed the benchmark over a 3, 5 and 
10 year period.

 A lot of our investments were in pool funds. Where KCC were direct 
owners of shares they did vote on them and were actively engaged with 
management at their company meetings.

(3) Mr Vickers answered questions from the Board and stated:

Fund Managers performance was closely monitored and they would shortly be 
meeting with Woodford over their performance.

The review of investment strategy could well suggest having less in UK 
equities. 

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

14. ACCESS Pooling Update 
(Item 5)

(1) Mr Vickers updated the Board on progress with pooling.  It was noted that:

 A formal Joint Ctte had now been formally established with the 11 
participating authorities. This was chaired by Cllr Andrew Reid from 
Suffolk and Cllr Richard Stogdon from East Sussex being Vice Chairman.

 The DCLG had changed their view and now required all funds to 
participate in a pool and all pools must have an FCA authorised operator. 
ACCESS was now complying with this requirement whereas the Northern 
Pool were not and a small number of funds did not want to be part of 
pools.

 ACCESS Funds had recently awarded a contract for their combined 
passive mandate to UBS Asset Management (UK) Ltd. This would give 
KCC a saving of £400,000 per annum.

 Kent’s current manager, State Street, did not bid for the new contract. 

 In relation to Investment Manager Rationalisation each of the 11 Funds 
had their own manager and there was around £10bn of Funds in passive 
investments across ACCESS. Potentially there could be a further £10bn 
of funds moved into passive investments over the next 2 years.



3

 The November meeting of the Superannuation Ctte would be asked to 
agree the Kent investment in the initial sub funds.  The intention was that 
the sub fund structure would be agreed by all ACCESS funds by 1st 
February 2018, when the operator’s contract commenced, so that they 
could go ahead and seek   authorisation from the FCA for the 
establishment of the sub funds.

 3 good responses had been received from the invitation to tender for the 
operator procurement. The Joint Ctte was scheduled to approve the 
recommender supplier, following more detailed meetings with 
respondents, on or around 20th November and to recommend the contract 
award to individual funds for their approval during late November/early 
December 2017. 

 The contract would be for 3 years plus 2.

(2) RESOLVED that the update be noted and officers let members know of any  
training events they think would be useful for members on pooling.

15. Fund Employer Matters 
(Item 6)

(1) Mr Tagg took members through the report and answered questions.

Late contributions from employers were closely monitored and during quarter 
1 the KPI has been exceed each month with an average of 98% being 
received on or before the due date. Late payments were mainly due to manual 
error.

The number of employers in the Fund was likely to go up in the future due to 
schools converting to Academy status and Parish and Town councils joining 
as it fulfilled their auto enrolment requirement. More private contractors were 
joining as local authorities outsourced work.

The Superannuation Fund Ctte could refuse access to join and officers would 
provide members with due diligence and legal advice before any decision was 
taken.

Following a question concerning Academy Trusts, it was noted that the 
Government had stated that they would stand behind Trusts should they fold.

Noted that the workload of the Pensions team had increased dramatically with 
the increase in the number of employers in the Fund but that officers had been 
able to cope with this with thinking ahead and modernising their processes 
and systems.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted and officers thanked for all their hard 
work.



4

16. Implementation of the Markers in Finance Instruments Derivative (MiFID II) 
(Item 7)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced the report and advised that the Superannuation Ctte at 
their meeting in September had agreed that elections for professional client status 
should be made on behalf of the Council and delegated authority to the Treasury and 
Investments Manager for the purpose of completing the applications.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

17. Date of next meeting 
(Item 8)

(1) It was agreed that the next meeting of the Board would be held on 24 April 
2018 at 10.00am.

(2) Noted that this meeting would focus on what was happening in Pensions 
rather than investments. 


